the little god
Written by:
David Hurst
Based on:
“WITSEC: Inside the Federal Witness Protection Program”
By: Pete Earley and Gerald Shur
First Draft: 11/1/2017

She exits. Shur takes a sip of coffee and then slaps both of
his cheeks a few times for a jolt of energy. Back to typing.
INT. THE WHITE HOUSE - LOBBY - LATER THAT MORNING9 9
Note: The audience doesn’t know we’re in the White House yet.
Could be any government building.
Shur sits on a bench. A VISITOR’S BADGE hangs around his
neck. He clenches and unclenches his fist a few times, then
shakes his arm as if it’s fallen asleep and he’s trying to
get rid of the tingles. This is an early sign of MS, but Shur
doesn’t know it yet.
A door near him opens and an AIDE steps out. Shur stops
moving his arm.
AIDE
They’re ready for you.
Shur stands and follows him through the door.
INT. THE WEST WING - SAME10 10
The Aide guides Shur through the West Wing. Urgent, focused
movement from the staff here.
INT. THE OVAL OFFICE - SAME11 11
The Aide lets Shur into the Oval Office and exits. President
JOHN KENNEDY leans easily against the front of his desk.
Attorney General BOBBY KENNEDY, arms folded, faces him.
They turn to Shur as he enters.

President.
We finally arrive at the U.S. Department of Justice.
16.
17.
INT. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - OCRS DIVISION - DAY13 13
A full office teaming with attorneys, secretaries, and aides.
Not so organized chaos.
SUPER: U.S. Department of Justice, Organized Crime and
Racketeering Section, 1964
HENRY PETERSEN, 43, arrives at his office with a CUP OF
COFFEE and nods to his Secretary.
HENRY PETERSEN
Good morning.
She smiles back at him as he enters. The label on his office
door reads: Henry Petersen, OCRS Chief.
INT. OCRS DIVISION - HENRY PETERSEN’S OFFICE - SAME14 14
Henry has a fairly neat office. FRAMED PHOTOS depict his
service as a marine in the South Pacific during World War II.
In another photo, a younger version of himself poses in an
FBI jacket.

marine.
Up ahead the Border Crossing Station comes into view.
VINCENT (CONT'D)
Here we go. Gimme your passports.
(to Fredo)
(MORE)
24.
VINCENT (CONT'D)
25.
You should read it, kid. Have your
own opinion.
(to Ralph)
What booth is that Canuck in again?
RALPH
Second from the left.
INT./EXT. BORDER CROSSING STATION - TRUCK - SAME16 16
Vincent pulls up alongside the booth as MARTY, 43, soft and
susceptible, steps out. He eyes the truck knowingly before
going through the motions - not his first time doing this.
MARTY

One moment.
He turns and disappears inside the booth. Ralph fidgets but
Vincent calms him with a look.
A moment later Marty comes back, sans white envelope, and
hands the passports back to Vincent.
VINCENT (CONT'D)
25.
26.
MARTY (CONT'D)
You’re all set.
VINCENT
Have a good evening.
MARTY
Uh-huh.
The truck pulls away.
INT./EXT. ROAD - TRUCK - SAME17 17
Ralph looks back at the Border Crossing Station through the
rearview mirror.
RALPH
A little respect woulda been nice.

SHUR
(joking)
What do you know?
WIN
I know they’re not talking about
getting all my index cards into a
computer.
A beat.
SHUR
What the hell are they doing in
there.
WIN
Something above our pay grade.
SHUR
Yeah, well, Tom owes me a lunch.
INT. COMMISSARY - LATER20 20
Shur and THOMAS KENNELLY, 40’s, fit, holding TRAYS OF FOOD,
slide into cafeteria style tables in the commissary. There is
a general buzz as attorneys, aides, and other employees eat
around them.

SHOTS RING OUT!
Terri screams - helpless in the driveway. Barboza jumps up
and down, moving as far away from her as he can and waving
his arms to make himself an inviting target.
BARBOZA (CONT'D)
HERE! RIGHT HERE YOU FILHO DA PUTA!
COME ON!
Un-hit, Barboza ducks behind the side of the house and the
car stops in front of his house. He fumbles with the SNUB
NOSE REVOLVER in the pocket of his bathrobe and returns fire.
Shots pepper the house siding. One of Barboza’s shots
shatters the back windshield - the car accelerates away.
Barboza runs forward and scoops a crying Terri up with one
arm. He retreats through the open garage, keeping his back to
the house as he goes.
INT. BARBOZA’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - LATER22 22
Barboza sits at the kitchen table with his wife, JANICE
BARBOZA, 20’s, a polite, bright, and beautiful woman. A
BOTTLE OF WHISKEY sits between them.
NOTE: Janice is criminally underutilized here, but she has a

stands.
JOHN PARTINGTON (CONT'D)
If I give you my card is it just
gonna end up in the trash?
BARBOZA
No doubt.
John takes a card out of his WALLET anyway and lays it on the
table.
JOHN PARTINGTON
You knew your life expectancy would
take a nose dive when you got into
this business. Don’t harness your
daughter with the same short
lifespan.
John turns and exits. Barboza watches him go.
INT. TERRI’S BEDROOM - LATER23 23
Barboza stands in the doorway watching Terri sleep. He has
sketched beautiful drawings of Snow White’s seven dwarfs on
either side of her bed, watching her sleep.
Barboza notices a bullet hole in one of them. His fingers

SUPER: Buffalo, NY, 1966
Thomas turns to PAIGE, a middle aged cop, who is putting her
BROWN SACK LUNCH in the fridge.
THOMAS
Something’s wrong with the coffee
maker again. Could you help me out?
PAIGE
Don’t drink coffee.
If the tone of her voice didn’t give it away, her quick exit
makes it clear she doesn’t want Thomas to feel welcome.
45.
46.
With a sigh, he turns back to the machine. After another
moment he gives up and puts the COFFEE CUP back in the
cabinet above him.
INT. CONFERENCE ROOM - A MOMENT LATER25 25
Thomas walks into a large conference room that has been
converted into a workplace for the strike team - each agency
has quartered off a small amount of space to use.
Robert sits at a small desk that has been wedged into the

I used to box.
MAFIOSO #2
Huh?
BARBOZA
The Animal. That’s what they used
to call me when I boxed.
MAFIOSO #3
C-cool.
A beat.
BARBOZA
Also, I will beat your ass to death
with my hands if I have to. Let’s
go.
He turns and walks towards the door. The three Mafiosos
follow.
EXT./INT. WAREHOUSE PARKING LOT - CAR - MOMENTS LATER27 27
AS the car carrying the four men pulls out of the parking lot
COP CARS LIGHT UP and descend on them. It’s so quick the
driver doesn’t have a chance to contemplate a getaway.
Barboza shakes his head, more annoyed than scared.

COP
Did I say Barboza shit bird?
BARBOZA
In all his vast riches Raymond
couldn’t scrape the bail money
together for fourth, huh?
BARTOLO
Raymond who? Don’t know what you’re
talkin’ about guy.
BARBOZA
Oh, I see.
BARTOLO
Stay safe in their with that mouth.
The three men exit with the cop. Barboza keeps looking
straight ahead, his brow furrowed in worry.
INT. POLICE STATION - INTERROGATION ROOM - DAYS LATER29 29
Barboza is cuffed to the small, metal table. He wears a
prison jumpsuit and has a few days of stubble. A few beats
while Barboza waits alone.
The door opens and Shur enters. He sits, setting a MANILA